
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Telecommunications Division 
Market Struoture Branch 

RBSOLUTION T-15997 
May 6, 1997 

RESoLUTIon T-15997. THE CITIZENS TELECOV .. '-iUNICATIONS 
COMPANY OF THE GOLDEN STATE (U-1025-C). GENERAL RATE 
CASE FILING IN COMPLIANCE WITH DECISIO~ NO. 94-09-065, 
ORDERING PARAGRAPH NO. 45, AND SECTION 454 OF THE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE. 

BY ADVICE LETTER NO.7, FILED ON MAY 20, 1996. 

This Resblution authorizes a general rate increase of $1,029,410 
fot' Citizens Telecommunications Company of The Golden State (CTC­
Golden state), based on an overall rate of l.'eturn of 10. O()\. 
Appendix B shows the calculation of the revenue increase. 
Consistent with this rate increase, we restructure CTC-Golden 
State's rates and include an interim surcharge accordingly to 
collect undercol1ected charges from January, 1991 through t-1ay, 
1997. The undercollected charges shall be collected by an 
interim billing surcharge applicable to local service, service 
area toll, and non~recurring charges over a twelve month billing 
period from June, 1997 to May, 1998. 

Appendix C details the ad.opte~ operating revenues, expenses, and 
rate base at adopted rates for CTC-Golden State. Appendix A 

shows a comparison of CTC-Golden State's and Telecommunications 
Divisio~'s (TO) test year 1997 results of operations at present 
rates. Appendix D" contains the restructured rates and an interim 
s~rcharge to the customers. Appendix E shows the adopted 
depreciation rates CTc-Golden state requested to be used for 
es~imating its test year depreciation expenses and reserves. 

BACKGR6UND 

Citizens Telecorrmunications company of The Golden State (CTC­
Golden State) is a local exchange carrier (LEe) providing " \ 



,e 

Resolution No. T-15997 
1\1 .. 7/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

telephone service to eight exchanges in Northern California, and 
the Needles exchange in Southe}.-n Califol.-nia. It is a ,...'holly 
owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company (Citizens) and an 
affiliate of Citizens Telecommunications Company of California 
(CTC-calif()l-nia) and Cltizells ~elec6mrnUtlications Company of 
Tuolumne (eTC-Tuolumne). It provides approximatelyll,OOO access 
lines in its rline exchanges. CTC-Golden State's last general rate 
case was authorized by Resolution T-10986 in 1985. 

In its Decision (D.) No. 94-09-065, ordering paragraph (OP) No. 
45, the commission required small LEes, lik~ CTC-Golden State, to 
file ci.. genel."al rate case (ORC) on Ol.~ before December 31, '1995. 
In that decision, the Commission also permitted the small LECs to 
requ~st for it New Regulatory Fl.'amew6rk' (NRF) 'au.thol.'ity th'l·ough a 
formal application process. In'compliance with 0.94-09-065, OP 
No. 45, CP National Te'iephone Company 'filed Advice Letter (AL) 
No. 332~T on Decem}?er27, 1995, with a 1997 test yeai.~. At the 
time of the AL filin9, CP National Telephone Company was a wholly 
owned'subsidiary of ALLTEL Corporation-though it was authorized 
by D.95-08-026 to be acquired by Citizens. The acquisition was 
completed on January 1 , 1996 and CP National Telephone company 
was renam~d CTC"-Golden State. On May 20, i996, eTC-Golden State 
fil~d AL No. 7 to supplement and modified AL No. 332-T. 

In its,AL No.7, CTC·Golden State requests an annual revenue 
increase of $1,345,69101." 11.76\ in its total operating reVenues. 
Although CTC-G()lde~ state's request of annual'revenue increase of 
$),345,891 is $49,014 higher than the request Of $1,296,877 
annual revenue incl."ease made by CP National Teie"phone Company in 
the original filing, CTC-Golden state's proposed rate design 
seeks a much smaller increase in local exchange rates. Unlike 
the original rate design proposedby'cp Nati6nal Telephone 
Company, mOst of etC-Golden State's requested annual revenue 
increase will be from raising its present concurrence with 
Pacific's switched access rates to CTC-Califol'nia's switched 
access rates adopted iri D~95-11-024. The estimated annual 
revenue increase from raising the switched access rates is 
$900,529. CTC-Golden State's requested $1,345,891 annual 
increase would generate an 10.50\ rate of return on its 
intrastate rate base. To realize this requested increase, CTC­
GOlden State proposes the 'foilowing for its intrastate 
operationsl 

Total Operating Revenues 
Total Operating Expenses 

2 

$ 9,970,810 
6,521,081 \ 



· . Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPY 

Total Operating Taxes 
Total Rate Base 

1,431,847 
19,245,998 

May 6, 1991 

At present rates, CTC-GoldenState estimates that it will require 
an annual revenue increase of $1,345,891 for a 10.50\ rate of 
return in test year 1991. To attain the l.'equested incl'ease, CTC­
Golden state propOses to restructure its residential and business 
service rates through a combination of increases and decreases, 
including the el"iminatl.on of mileage rates applicabie to off-

.. premises extension and suburban mileage, (Schedule No. A-4) and 
the increase of switched access rates. Since CTC-Golden State is 
no longer a pOoling participant to the toll and access settlement 
pools, it requests to establish its own intraLATA Message Toll 
(MTS) and intraLATA and intcrLATA switched access rates. The 
proposed MTS rate·s al'C based OJl Pacific's MTS rates adopted in 
O.94-()9-()65 and the propOsed switched access rates ai.'e CTC­
California's switch access rates adopted in O.9S-11-0~4. 

NOTICE/PROTESTS 

CTC-Golden State states that a copy of AL NOo·7 and related 
tariff sheets were mailed to interested parties and adjacent 
utilities and/or other utilities. Notice of AL No. 7 was 
published in the commission Daily Calendar of May 2~, 1996. 

About 120 protests and comments were received during the three 
months of January to March 1996. ·The protests and comments 
basically expressed oppOsition to the rate increase reqUested in 
the original filing by CP National Telephone company in AL No. 
33~-T. eTc-Golden State's AL No.7 revised the request made in AL 
No. 332-T. No protest to CTC-Golden state's AL No. 1 has been 
received. 

The staff of the Telecommunications Division (TO) held three 
public meetings dUl-lng the mOnth of. July 1996 to explain to CTC­
Golden State's customers the rate increase process and to receive 
public commertts. The public meetings were held on July 11, 22, 
and ~3, 1996 in Needles, Colusa, and Westwood, respectively. No 
customers showed up at the public meeting in Needles, one 
customer attended the public meeting in Colusa, and two customers 
attended the public meetirt"g in westwood. The customers attending 
the·public meetings asked questions about the availability of 
Internet access and about whether flat rate service was the most 
economic option. NO compl~ints were expressed with the quality 
of service or the proposed rate increase. 

3 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPV 

DISCUSSION 

Results of Operations 

May 6, 1997 

Appendix A shows CTC-Golden State's intrastate results of 
operations for test year 1997 as estimated by CTC-Golden State 
and TO at present rates. In addition, Appendix A displays our 
adopted results. 

Total Operatlng ReVenue 

CTC-Golden State's estimate of intrastate operating revenue at 
present rates of $8,719,016 is higher than TO's estimate of 
$8,701,014 by $18,002 (0.2%). This estimating differences which 
are discussed in the following paragraphs address local, network 
access-USF (Universal service FUnd), and miscellaneous revenues. 

As more fully discussed in the rate design-section below, Senate 
Bill (SB) 1035 provides that teleph6~e corporations not charge 
customers for unlisted or unpubl ished telephone huinbe).'s. 
Consistent with this hill, TD eliminated the reVenue associated 
with this service from its estimate of local revenues. In 
addition, reVenue adjustments were made to reflect the 
detariffing 6f Mobile Telephone Service (Schedule L-1), TD's 
higher reVenue estimate Qf the a.57%.bill-and-keep surcharge, and 
the inclusion of estimated revenues from the offering of Caller 
ID service. We agree with TO'S adjustments. 

'The Universal Service Fund (USF) is it FCC program that allows 
part of the cost of providing local telephone service to be 
recovered from interstate revenues. The fUnd's purpose is to 
provide financial support to high-cost local companies to help 
keep telephone service rates at affordable levels. CTC-Golden 
State's estimate 6f network access service-USF reVenues was based 
on 6 month recorded 1995 data annualized while TO's estimate used 
a mOre recent projection by the National Exchange Carrier 
Association (NECA), which administers the USF. Thus TO'S USF 
estimate of $1,692,650 is lower than CTC-Golden State's estimate 
of $1,757,952 by $65,302 •. We agree with TD's use of NECA's more 
recent USF projection. 

Miscellaneous exchange revenue is comprised of direct6ry and rent 
revenues. CTC-Golden State's estimate was based on.6 month 1995 

4 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

recorded data combined with forecasted line growth. TO used a 
simple average of recorded actual miscellaneous rev~nues to 
arrive at its test year estimate. TD'S estimate of $520,112 is 
$26,940 higher than CTC-Golden State's estimate of $493,172. We 
agree with TD's use of l.-ecorded data for its miscellaneous 
revenUe estimate. 

Total operatlng Bxpenses 

CTC-Golden State'i3 estimate of intl.-astate operating expenses at 
present rates of $6,521,002 is lower than TP's estimate of 
$6,523;994 by'$2,912. The difference in CTc-Golden state's and 
TO's estimates is due primarily to TD's,inclusion,of estimated 
expensesassoci.3ted with the offering of,cilller ID service. eTc":' 
GoldeI1 State's A.96-()5-021 to otfer caller In'was not approved 
Until September4~ 1996 and the' e'stimatedexpenses were not 
included in eTC-Golden State's 'expense estimates. TO's lower 
depre6iationexpenses estimate is 'the result'of a combination of 
TO's adjufltments l091uding a lower plant additions estimate for 
1997, the use 6f l'ecorded. 1995 plant' additions, and the Use of 
CTC-GOlder} state's proposed depreciat ion rates. 

e OperatJ.ng Taxes 

The differertcein tax <estimates between etc-Golden State and TO 
is Que mainly to' the differences in" estimates of revenues, 
expenses, debt interest deduction, and the use of di'fferent tax 
rates for both state tax and federal tax calculations. In 
calculating the state tax, TO used 8.84%, which is the state tax 
effective on January 1, 1997. Based on CTC-Golden state's 
taxable' income level~ TO used the federal tax rate of 34% for 
rate-making purpose. In contrastt CTC-Golden state used a .3.5\ 
federal tax rate which was based on the federal tax rate of the 
corporate company. 

Rate Base 

The total rate base requested byctc-Golden State for test year 
1997 is $19,227,996, which is $147,904 lower than 'I'D's estimate 
of $19,375,900~ The difference is due 'to TOts use of recorded 
1995 plant 'additions and tel.ephone plant under construction in' 
estimating -te~t'year plant additions and t'tHephone' plant~ under 
construction whereas'CTC-G6lden State used forecasted'1995 plant 
additions and tel~~hone plant under ~onstruction for Its'test,' 
year estimates. TO's estimate for test year plant additi6ns is 

5 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AIJ 7/TPV 

May 6. 1997 

also lower than CTC-Golden State·s estimate by $380,000. The 
difference in depl'eciation l."eserve is due to TO' s l()wel.~­

depreciation expense estimate,- the use of current depreciation 
rates for calculating depreciation expenses for 1995 and 1996, 
and the proposed depreciation rates-for estimating 1991 
depreciation expense. CTC~Golden State's proposed test year 
depreciation reserve was dev~loped using CTC-Golden State's 
proposed depreciatioll rates for estimating 1995, 1996, and 1997 
depreciation accruals. 

The diffel"ence in CTC-GoldEm State"s and TO~ s working cash 
estimates is the result of previous discussed differe~ces in 
estimating expenses and revenues. since we -a1"'e adopting TO's 
total 6pei.~ating revenUe and, total operating expenses, we are also 
adopting TO's working cash calculation. 

Cost of capital 

CTC-Golden state· and TD differ in theil.' calculati.ons of the 
ove i."a 1 1 . rate of return (ROR). CTC-GoldenState requests an 
overall ROR of 10.50%. This is ba-sed on an estimated test year 
capital stru~ture oft 40~ori% debt at a cost of 7.47%, and 60.00\ 
equity at a cost of 12.6i%. 

Appendix D presents TDts propo~ed changes in rates to achieve the 
authorized revenue ~equirement. A major difference between TD 
and CTC-GOlden State concerns the oveiallrate of return (ROR). 
TD originally recommended that the co'mrnission adopt a 9.00\ 
figure instead of the 10.50% prQposedhy CTC-Golden State. 
However, a ROR of 10.00\ with a determination that equity 
compOnents in the range of 60.00\ to 80.00\ is reasonable was 
adopted for California-oregon, calaveras, Ducor, Foresthill, and 
Sierra Telephone Companies in Decisions issued in their 
respective Applications (A.95-12-073, A.95~1~-075, A.95-1i-076, 
A.9~·12-078, and A.95-1i-077). T~ concurs that the to.OOt ROR 

. a~opted for those five telephone companies should also be adopted 
for CTC-Golden State. 

consistent with OUr treatment of other small telephone companies, 
we decline to adopt a specific capital structure for CTC-Golden 
state. However, we do find the proposed common equity is -Within 
the l:'easonable range ofc6tr1I1\oil equity-for small-telephone. 
companies, pyoviding a reasOnable balance of behefitsbetween 
customers and shareholdel·s (customers with a r~duced revenue 
requirement for the company as a result of reduced income_tax 

6 

\ 



Resolution No. T-1S997 
AL 7/TPY 

M.:\y 6, 1997 

expense and shareholders with an additional source of funding for 
capital expenditures). 

eTC-Golden State's estimated 1997 cost "of debt is 7.47\. 
agrees with CTC-Golden State's calculation of its cost of 
The recommended 7.47\ cost of debt for the test year is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

TO 
debt. 

As shown in the table below, the applica"tion of the 10.00\ ROR we 
recently adopted for the five small IJECs in the above decisions 
results in a 11.69\ eqUity return for CTC-G9lden state. " This 
equity return is within the range of Common equi"ty we found 
reasonable in OUt" l"ecent decisions for the small LEes. 
Accordingly, we find that the use of a lO.O()\ overall ROR to 
calculate the allthorized revenue requirement to be reasonable~ 

Long Term bebt 
Equity 
Total 

Ratio 

40.00\ 
60.0()\ 

100.00\ 

7.47\ 
11.69\ 

Weighted 
cost 

2.99% 
7.01\ 

10.00\ 

CTc-Golden state has the flexibility to increase or decrease its 
equity return through the management of its debt cost and equity 
l.-atio. 

To correct the imbalance of benefit from a leveraged capital 
structure, an interest deduction must be reflected in calculating 
the test year state and federal income tax expense. We derive a 
$560,250 interest deduction by multiplying the adopted ratebase 
by the 2.99% reasonable weighted cost of debt. 

Rate Design 

Residential Service 

In order to meet the revenue requirement increase adopted in this 
Resolution, TD has proposed to increase residential rates in its 
rate design. The proposed monthly residential one-party flat' 
rate 1s an increase 6f$1.-)5 from thecuirent rate Of $16 ~ 85 to 
$18.20, representing a s.Ot rate"increase, and the pr6pOsed 
increase to residential one~party measured rate is $1. 00 from the 
current rate of $12.10 to $13.10, equating a 8.3% t"'ate increase. 
Although the proposed increase would put CTc-Golden state's 

7 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15991 
l\L 7/TPY 

May 6, 1991 

l.-esidential rates over 150\ of the compal:able Pacific Bell's 
residential rates, they a1.-e still \o,'ell below the 150\ GTEC's 
residential one-party flat rate of $17.25 and measured rate of 
$10.00. In D.95-i1-0~4, the Commission set for CTC-California, 
an affiliate of CTC-Golden States and serving similarly rural 
al<eas in Califol-nia, t-esidential one-party flat rate at $17.85 as 
appropriate since it meets the Commission's universal service 
objective and is less than 150\ of GTEC's compatahle service 
rate. Since over 81\ of the revenue requiiement increase adopted 
in this Resolution will be from increasing the· switched access 
rates and TO's proposed resid~ntial rates ate well below 150\ of· 
GTEC's comparable service rates,'we find TO'S proposed 
residential rates reasonable for meeting the revenue requirement 
increase. 

unllsted or Unpubllshed Telephone Numbers (Schedule A~7) 

On September 20, 1996, the GoVel"nor approved senate Bill (S~) 
1035 (Chapter 675, 1996). This bill prohibits any telephone 
corp6rati<:>n in a noncompeti.tive market from charging any 
subscriber for having an unlisted or unpublish~d telephone 
number. CTC..:.Golden State· curi.-ently provides non-published 
service Undel' Schedule A::"., I Directory· Listings, at the rate of 
$.75 per month for both residential and bUsiness customers. The 
test year 1997 estimated uni.ts are 2393 which results in $21,531 
revenue per year. SB 1035 provides that the charge shall not be 
eliminated until Offsetting rates are implemented by the . 
commission. To comply with this provision, TO propOses that the 
charge be eliminated as of June 1, 1991 and that the annual 
t-evenue of $21 f 531 be recovered as part of the local exchange 
rate. We find this proposal reasonable. 

Other Rate Schedules 

In its AL No.7, CTC-Golden State requests to eliminate mileage 
rates associated with off-premises extension and suburban mileage 
in its schedule A-4. The proposed mileage rates elimination 
would enable customers currently living outside of the base rate 
areas to pay similar rates as customers living inside the base 
rate areas. We find CTC-Golden State's requests reasonable. 

CTC"-Golden state also requests to altgn·a number of its recurring 
rates and non"-re(iurring charges for similar se'rvices with that of 
its two affiliates, etC-California and CTC-TtloluIDJle, for 
administrative ease and to minimize confusions associate with 

8 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AI, 1/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

administering the different sets of rates and charges by the 
customers representatives. According to CTC-Golden State, the 
same group of customers \-epi-esentatives are providing customer 
support for the three affiliates. CTC-Golden state pi.-op6ses to 
align eTC-Golden State's rates and charges with that of similar 
services adopted in D.95-11-024 for CTC-California. CTC-Golden 
State's customers were informed of the proposed rates and charges 
by a customer notice associated with its GRC AL No. 7 filitlg. We 
find the requested rates and charges alignment reasonable. 

CTC-Golden State exited the toll and access. settlement pools as 
of January 1, 1997. since erc-Golden State is no lOilger a 
pooling participant, it proposes to establ.ish its own toll and 
switched access rates. Instead of cOl'lcu~-ring in Paci fic~i stoll 
and switched acce-ss rates 'as 'it pooling participant would do, CTC­
GOl.den State propOses to adopt Pacific's toll rates that the 
Commission adopted for Pacific iri ~.94~09-065 for its own use. 
As fo}.' switched access rates, CTC-Golden state proposes to use 
the switched access the Commission adopted for CTC-California~in 
D.95-11-024. We find this propOsal reasonable. 

Surcharge/Credit 

Pending a final deter.mination Oil CTc-Golden State's GRC filing, 
the Commission, (through its Resolution No. T-15910, dated 
November 26, 1996), authorized that the current rates of CTC­
Golden state continue on January 1, 1997. In this resolution, 
the commission also ordered that after it decides on CTC~Golden 
State's GRC filing and adopts CTc-Golden State's final rates, an 
appropriate surcharge or a credit shall be calculated. If the 
final adopted intrastate operating revenue is higher than the 
estimated test year operating reVenue at present rates, a 
surcharge will apply to collect additional rates from January, 
1997 to May, 1997. However,· if the final adopted intrastate 
operating }.'evenue is lowel.· than the es'timated test yeat'6perating 
revenue at present· rates, a credit will apply to' refund 
overcollected rates from January, 1997 to May, 1991. In. 
compliance with Resolution No. T-15970, we have calCUlated an 
interim surcharge consistent with CTC~Golden State's adopted 
final rates. The interim surcharge is listed in Appendix D and 
will be applied to custom~r's local service, service ayea. toll, 
andn6n~recurring charges over a twelvemonth ,bitling periM from 
June 1997 to May 1998. To implement the rate changes and the 
interim surcharge detailed in Appendix 0, CTC-Golden state should 
file a Supplement to AL No.7. 

9 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15991 
All 7/TP¥ 

CalIfornIa HJgh Cost FUnd - A (CHeF-A) 

May 6, 1991 

Through D.88-07-022 and D.91-09-042, the commission ordered small 
LECs to file, by October 1 of each year, advice lett~rs setting 
forth calculations of their CHCF-A funding requirements for the 
following year. On page 1 of its appendix, D.91-09-042 stated 
that: 

~Those companies with a revised local exchange reVenue 
requirement (the sum of the present leyel of-local exchange 
revenues and the net positive and negative settlements 
effects for s~ch ~ornpany he~~iri specified) ~~ich cartn6t be 
met from the local e~chartgerate designs incorpOrating the 
150% threshold shall be eligible to receive the balance of 
theit- revis-ed local exchange revenue l."equirement from the 
HCF, ... n 

This appendix went to state on page 2: 

"Utilities sha.ll be eligible for suppOrt -'from the fund . 
limited to th~ amount (sic) which are forecasted to result 
in earnings not to exceed authorized intrastate rates of 
retut'n or to the current funding level"amount for the year 
for which CHCF is beitig requested, whichever is lower. n 

Annual CHCF-A advice letters are required of each small LEe, eVen 
if the LEC does not need to draw funds from the CHCF~A. In both 
the annual CHCF-A advice letters and in the commission Resolution 
ruling 6n them, it has become customary to refer to the amoUnt a 
LEC calculates as its revenue shortfall, due the net settlements 
effects of specified events beyond its control, as the LEC's 
~CHCF-A requirement.~ This phrase is also used by a LEC which 
requests not to draw funds from the CHCF-A. ALEC's CHCF-A 
requirement of a given year becomes the starting point for the 
calculation of its following year's CHCF-A requirement and 
potential fund request 

In compliance with D.88-07-022 and D.~1-09-042, eTC-Golden State 
filed its 1997 CHCF-A revenue requirement on November it 1996 by 
AL No. 13. In this advice letter filing, eTC-Golden State 
requested no CHCF funding for _1991. The Commission, through its 
Resolution T-1S981 dated January 13, 1997, deferred the 
determination of CTC-Golden State's CHCF-A requirement to its 
present GRC filing_ In this Resolution, we grant CTC-Golden 

10 

\ 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPV 

May 6, 1997 

State's request not to draw funds from the CHCF-A. For its 1998 
CHCF-A advice letter filing, eTC-Golden State should base its 
1998 CHCF-A requirement calculation on a zero 1997 CHCF-A 
requirement. 

Depreciatlon study 

Before its acquisition by Citizens, CP National Telephone Company 
submitted AL No. 330-T on Novenmer 8, 1995 workpapers in support 
of its Depreciation Study pl."oposing new depreciation :rates as of 
January 1, 1995; the propOsed depreciation ~ates.were filed in 
conjunction with its GRC AL No. 332~T filing o~dered in b.94~09-
065. subsequent to the acquisitiont CTC-~\olumne requested in AL 
No. 7 f which supplemented and mOdified the GRC AL No." 332-T fi.led 
by CP National Telephone Company,· to use the same depretd .. ation 
rates proposed in AL No. 332-T. After l."eviewing the proposed 
depreciation rates, TO l.~ecommends that the pl."op<)sed depreciation 
rates be accepted for ratemaking purposes for the test year; We 
find this request l.'eas6nable. 

DeregUlation of Pay Telephone Service' 

_ In a separate advice lettel.~ filing, CTC-Goldell State pi:."oposes to 
detariff its payphone service pursuant to Federal COn'lIl1Ul'lications 
commission (FCC) Order (Docket 96-388) dated september 20, 1996. 
The order directs all tECs to reclassify their payphone 
operations as unregulated customel.' premise equipment and to 
transfer associated telephone plant to unregulated service 
accounts. 

CTC~Golden State's Advice Letter·No. 17, filed February 6, 1997, 
to detariff its payphone operations; will become effe?tive On 
April 15, 1997. CTC-Golden State, hOWeVer, does not address the 
ratemaking aspects associated with deregulation of its payphones. 
Therefore, we shall order CTC-Golden State to file a new advice 
letter, within 90 days of the effective date of this resolution, 
to address the ratemaking effects of payphone deregulation and 
its pay telephone service detariffing accomplished with Advice 
Letter No. 17. 

FINDINGS 

1. CP National Telephohe Company filed its ORC AL. No. 332-T oil 
Decembei.· 27, 1995, in compliance with Decision No.94-09-065 and 

11 



., 
Resolution No. T-15997 
1\L 7/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

CTC-Golden State filed J\L No. 7 on May 20, 1996 to supplement and 
modified AL No. 332-T. 

2. For a 1997 test year, ere-Golden State requests the 
follo\ ... ing ~ 

Net Revenue Requirement 
Rate pase 
Overall Rate of Return 

$ 2,017,882 
19,245,99,8 

10.50\ 

3. For a 1997 test year, TD recommends th~ following: 

Net Revenue Requirement 
Rate Base 
Overall Rate of Return 

$ 1,937,590 
19,375,9()0 

10.00\ 

4. The differences in estimates between eTC-Golden State and TO 
result ftom use of: more recent data, different estimating 
methodology, debt interest deduction, state tax rate, federal tax 
rate, and diffel.'ent overall rate of retutn. 

5. We find TO's Use of more l.'ecent data for its estimates 
reasonabie. Therefore, we adopt TO's recommended test year 1997 
revenues at present l."ates contained in Appendix A. 

6. We find TO's estimates of expenses and rate base reasonable 
and adopt TD's recommended test year 1997-expenses and rate base 
contained in Appendix A. 

7. We find TO's use of 8.84% state tax rate and 34% federal tax 
rate for rate-making purpose reasonable. 

8. The reasonable rate of return for CTC-Golden State is 
10.00%. 

9. TO's pl.'oposals to eliminate CTC-Golden State' s charge for 
non-published service (Schedule A~7) effective June 1, 1997 and 
to retain the revenUe associated with-said service as part of 
local exchange service is reasonable. 

10. CTC-Golden State's r~quest to eliminate its mileage rates 
(Schedule A-4) is reasonable. 

12 



Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

11. TO's proposed l.-esidential rates, which are ","'ell below 150\ 
of GTEe's comparable service rates, are reasonable for meeting 
the revenue requirement incl."ease. 

12. Pursuant to the provision of Resolution No. '1'-15970 dated 
November 26, 1996, we have calculated an interim surcharge for 
CTC-Golden State's customers as illdicated in-AppendiX D to charge 
undercollections from January, 1997 through May, 1997. 
consistent with the surcharge amounts and rates adopted in 
Appendix D, eTC-Golden State should file a supplement to AL No. 7 
to implement these changes. 

13. erC-Golden state's request not to draw funds from the CHCF-A 
in 1997 should be granted. 

14. We find erC-Golden State's proposed depreciation rates are 
acceptable for ratemaking purposes. 

15. CTC-Golden State filed Advice Letter No. 17 to detariff its 
payPhones operations, effective April 15, 1991, pursuant to FCC 
Order (Docket 96-388). 

16. eTC-Golden State has not addressed the t-atemaking aspects of 
payphone deregulation associated with its pay telephone service 
detariffing accomplished in Advice Letter No. 17, effective April 
15, 1997. 

17. CTC-Golden State should file a new advice letter within 90 
days of the effective date of this resolution, to address the 
ratemaking effects associated with payphone deregulation and its 
pay telephone service detariffing accomplished in its Advice 
Let tel.' No. 17. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that. 

1. The revenues, expenses, and rate base amOunts for test year 
1997 as shown in Appendix B are adopted for Citizens 
Telecommunications Company of The Golden State. 

13 



, 
Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPY 

Nay 6, 1997 

2. The rate design changes adopted in Appendix D are made 
effective on Janttary I, 1997. Also, Citizens Telecommunications' 
company shall apply the surcharge adopted in Appendix D, pursuant 
to Resolution No. T-15970 dated November 26, 1996. 

3. Citizens Telecommunications company of The Golden state 
shall file a supplement to Advice Letter No.1, effective on a 
five days notice, to implement the rate design adopted in 
Ordel-ing Paragraph No. 2 above. The Advice Letter supplement and 
the associated tariffs filed in compliance with Ordering 
Paragraph No.2 shall become effective upon. Telecommunications 
Divisionis approval. 

4. Citizens Telecommunications Company'of·The Golden state 
shall base its i998 CalifO't-nia High Cost Fund-A requirement 

·calculation on a zero 1997 California High Cost Fund-A 
requirement. 

5. The depreciation rates requested by Citizens 
TelecortununicatiOns company of The Goldell state in Advice Letter 
No. 7 is adopted for ratemaking purpOses. 

tt 6. cTc-GoldertState shall file a new advice letter, within 90 
days of the effective date of this resolution, to address the 
ratemaking effects associated with payPhone deregulation and its 
pay telephone service deta.riffihg accomplished in its Advice 
Letter No. 17. 

·e 

14 



, 
Resolution No. T-15997 
AL 7/TPY 

May 6, 1997 

7. The Adyice Letter, its supplement and the associated tariff 
sheets shall be marked to show that they were authorized by 
Resolution T-i5997. 

I herebY certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on May 6, 1997. The 
following Commissioners approved it. 

15 

"~};d· J;;.~&t; 
WESL~\IM. FAANKt!'IN 
Exec6tive Director 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
PresidEHlt 

J.ESSIE J. KNiGHT, Jr. 
HENRY M.DuQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

COIn."Oiss loners 



line 
~ 

, 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

,-- . 
1 

8 
9 
10 

'. , 
11 
12 

t3 
. 

e 1• 
. IS 

,& 
,) 
'8 

'9 

20 

2' 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 

~1 

~2 
~ -' 

.e 

AppendiJt A, Re$<>Iution No. T·15~97 

C«npari$on of TO's ar,j CTC-Go1de1\ State's Estimated lnI!astate Resvls (If orerat~ 
at PleSE'." Rates 

Test Year 1997 

Intras!ate EstroatE'S CTC.(30\jel'\ Stat~ Excet<Ss TO 
CTC-Go1den State . TO Amo:>I.Int Pe,~nt 

OPERATING' REVENUES 
local Ne~ services $4.973,008 $4.993.822 ($20,8\4) ~.4% 
l6ng Oi$tarK:e Nelwooc. $M2,5t4 $Sa2.S14 $0 00% 
NetwOOl. Acce$$ ServiCe-IntraSta!e $120,854 $120.854 $0 0.0% 
NeMcd Acx:es$. SeMce-USF $1.151,952 $1,6~2.656 $65,302 3.9% 
M~I Revenues $49l,112 $520.112 ($26,940) -52% 

'lESS: UnooI!ecttl1es 5\08,464 5108.938 ($454) ~.4% 

TOTAl OPER REV. $3.1'9,016 ~,101,Ot4 $18,002 02% 
. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Plant~ $1.499,211 $1,512,246 ($12,969) -0.9% 
Plant N~ (less Dept.) $504,618 55¢4.618 $0 0.0% 
Depreoati¢n& Amortization 52,28a,492 . 52,iis,435 510,,051 0.4% 
Customer Operations $1,026,283 $1,026.233 SO 0.0% 
Coipo.'a!e ()petations 51,202,412 $1,202,412 $0 0.0% 

TOTAl ()PER EXPS. $6,521,082 $6,523.994 ($2,912) 0.0% 

OpeRATING TAXES 
Operating ITC-Net $0 $0 SO (1.0% 
6petatiOg Federaflr'l¢. Taxes $483.186 $420.711 $62,469 tU% 
Opetaling State iii¢. Tax~$. $81.422 $&4.416 $17,006 2$.4% 
Taxes OthelThan lncocne $x.:.,353 $»:1,$53 $0 '0.0% 
Oererred Operating Inc. TiUes S59,2$6 $59.290 $0 0.0% 

TOTAlOPER TAXES $924,145 $&45.270 $19,415 9.4% 

NET OPERATING REVENUE $1.213,t89 51.331.750 ($58,$1) 9.4" 

RATE BASE (Average) 
$31.968,212 Tel Plaill k'I SeMce $32.0«.530 $16.258 0.2% 

Tet Plant Held fc;( Future Use $0 $0 $0 00% 
Tel Plant Urder Construction $1.126.691 $962,883 $163,208 10.9% 
Materials & Sup¢les $ 14M·52 $148,352 $0 0.0% 
WoOOng Cash . $3306.300 $334,660 $1,100 0.5% 
lESS: Depreciation ReServe $12,191.871 $12,402,801 $3M,010 3.1% 

Deferred Tax $1,623.890 $1,623,890 $0 0.0'}4 
~stMv. for Coostr. $0 $0 $0 0.0% 

Inveslmenl Tax Credit $0 $0 $0 0.0% 
Customer Oep¢sils $11,516 $11,516 $0 0.0% 

TOT. AVG. AATE BASE $19,227,996 $19.315.900 ($147,904) .(\.8%. 

RATE OF RETURN 6.62% 6.81% .(\.8%. 

\ 



.-\ppendiJ; B, RHOlutlQn No.. ,.'$"' 
Ca'IW"tion Of CTC~n State 'ele~'s Net tQ Gross, Mut~~' 

ai'ld 1000eme~al Revenve Reqviremer.l 

Gros.s ~rati09 Revel'l'Jes 
~illes, 

Net Revenves 

{)late ~ lou Rate (at 8.8-4% eft. 1I1l97) 
. federal Taxable lnoome 

" federallnoome Tax (at 34.00%) 

: Net In<<.me 

. ' . , Netto c3fo$$ ReveflVe MuJtip5et 

Stale Rate Base 
Stale Re~lJfn On Rale Sa~ (,,\ 10.00%) 
StaleNe\ 6peratiOg lnOOme 

. : ~ Ne", Oetd Of (Ove"r Earntngs) 

. ~; 

r Surdlarge. ~b!e 10 local & Tol Bilftng 

Test Veal '991 

8.8-4% 

10.06% 

1.00000 
O.()21SI 
0.978\9 

O.O~41 
089111 
030318 

'.69914~ 

$ 19.375.goo 
$1.931,590 
$1,3.31,150 
. $605,e.tO 

$1.02'9,410 

1.19% 



APp('oOtX C. R~$oMion No. T-15$97 
Resub of Operations al Present and Ad<.~ed Ra!es 

Test Year 1991 

Total PlopQSN 
Inlta~la!e Changes .... Rales 

OPERATING REVENUES 
tOtal NetwM Setvioes $-4,993.622 $'28.SS1 
tQng Oistanoo NetwOl1l $6&2.514 
Ne~ ~~$ Sefvi<;e-lnlraSta!e $120.654 $900,529 
Ne~ A¢Oe$$ SeMce-USF $1.69'2.650 
Miscel ReveN.>es $520,112 
lESS: Unoo!lect~les $'os..9~ $12.456 

TOTAL OPER. REV. $8.701,0'. $1.000.954 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
PIa'nt SpeOfIc $1.512.246 
Ptai'll Non~ (less Dept.) $504.618 
DepreOation & Amortization $2.218.41$ 
Customer Operations $'.O~.283 
Corporate ~rations. $ •• 202,412 

TOTAl OPER. EXPS. $6,523,994 

OPERATING TAXES .tirl9 lTC-Net $0 
ating FOOerallnc. Taxes $-420.711 $312,099 

Operating State InC. Taxes $64.416 $89.015 
Ta'<es Other TMI'I Income $300.353 
DeferrN Operaooglnc. Taxes $59.290 

- TOTAl OPER. TAXES $MS.270 

NET OPERATING REVENUE $1.~J,756 $605.8.(6 

RATE BASE (A"'erage) 
Tel Pianl in Sec'tice $31,96$,212 
Tet Pianl Held foe future Use $0 
T et Planl Uodet ConsWctioo $96i.M3 
Materials & SvppOOs $148.3-52 
WorungCash $334.600 
lESS: OePfe<:::iation Rese(\~ $12,402.801 

befutred Tax $1.623,690 
Cust M..,. f« Cor-stt. $0 
Investment Tax Credit $0 

CustOmer Depos~s $11.516 

TOT. AVO. RATE BASE $19,375,900 

AATE OF RETURN 6.87% 

Mos:'!N 
Intrastate 

$5,122.103 
$8.8i,514 

$1,621.m 
$1.692.650 

$520."2 
$131.394 

$9.701,968 

$1.512.246 
$$04.618 

$2.278.43.5 
$' ,026,28.3 
$ I.201,'CI 2 

$6.~23,m 

$0 
$132.610 
$1$3.431 
$m.m 

$59.290 

$1,245.~ 

$1.937,590 

$31,968,272 
$0 

$962,683 
$148.352 
$334.600 

$12,402.001 
$1.623.896 

$0 
$0 

$11.516 

$19,315,900 

10.000" 



e Appendix D. Resolution No. T·15991 

Rate Design Summary 
Test Year 1991 

PRESENT ADOPTED $ RATE % RATE 
S,ERVICE TYPES RAtES RATES CHANGE CHANGE 

RECURRING SERVICES 
RESIDENCE 

flat R·1 $16.85 $18.20 . $1.35 8.0% 
flat R·1 Conege City $16.85 $18.20 $1.35 8.0% 
flat R·1 Clear Creek $16.85 $18.20 $1.35 8.0% 
Measured R·1 $12.10 $13.10 $1.00 8.3% 
Measured R·1 cortege City $12.10 $13.16 $1.60 8.3% 
Measured Clear Creek $1~.10 $13.10 $1.60 8.3% 
FlatR·2 $14.25 $14.50 $0.25 . 1.8% 
Flat R·2 College City $14.15 $15.00 $0.25 1.7% 
Flat R-4 $13.30 $13.55- $0.25 1.9% 
Flat R-4 College City $14.00 $14.25 $6.25 1.8% 
Suburban Flat $15.10 $15.25 $0.15. 1.0% 
Suburban Flat Clear Creek $15.10 $15.25 $0.15 1.0% 
Key Une Flat $16.85 . $18.20 $1.35 S.O% 
Key line Flat College $16.85 $18.20 $1.35 8.0% 

e Key line Flat Clear Creek $16.85 $18.20 $1.35 8.0% 

BUSINESS 

Measured 8-1 $28.65 $31.40· $2.15 ~.6% 
Measured 8-1 College Cfty $28.65 $31.40 $2.75 ~.6% 
Measured 8·1 Clear Creek . $28.65 $31.40 . $2.75 9.6% 
Seml-Pubr.'C $43.40 $31.40 ($12.00) -27.6% 
Seml-Pubrlt College City $38)0 $31.4() ($1.30) ·18.9% 
Ser'ni-Pubrl¢ Clear Creek $40.70 $31.40 ($9.30) -22.9% 
PBX . $28.65 $31.40 $2.75 9.6% 
PBX Westw06dJlake AImanO,. $52.15 $31.40 ($20.75) -3~.8% 
PBX Ch~ar Creek $49.10 $31.40 ($17.70) "36.0% 
PBX COlleQe City $46.06 $31.40 ($14.60) ·31.7% 
Digital Centrex A~ss Une $28.65 $31.40 $2.75 9.6% 

MILEAGE 

Primary $0.75 $0.00 ($0.76) ",60.0% 
TWO-party $0.50 $0.00 ($0.50) ·100.0% 
PBX Trunk $0.75 $0.00 ($0.75) ·100.6% 
Extension. 1/4 mile . $1.75 $0.00 ($1.75) -100.0% 

e 
\ 



e 
Appendix 0, ResoluUon No. T-15997 

(continue) 
Rate Design Summary 

Test Year 1997 

PRESENT ADOPTED $ RATE % RATE 
SERVICE TYPES RATES RATES CHANGE CHANGE 

DIRECTORY USnNGS 

Non-puNIShed ServiCe - Bus $0.75 $0.00 ($O.75) -100.0% 
Non-puNished ServiCe - Res $0.75 $0.00 ($0.75) -100.0% 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

Local SWitching $6.0031506 $0.0172800 $0.014130 448.6% 
L~I Swltchtog ~ Set Up $O.0143S00 $O.026779t $0.606399 44.5% 
LOcal TranspOrt Termination $0.0071460 $0.0103316 $0.003186 44.6% 

N6N-RECURRING SERVICES 

SeiV1ee Order Initial- Bus $46.25 $21.50 ($24.1S) -53.5% . 
ServiCe Otder Initial ~ Res $23.25 $14.00 ($9.2~) -M.8% 
secvke Order Subsequent • Bus $27.75 $21.50 ($6.25) -22.5% 
seMCe Order SubS~uent - Res $18.56 $14.00 ($4.SO) .• 24.~% 

- Line C6nl'l¢ction .. Bus . $30.75 $38.50 . $7.75 25.2% 
Une connection. Res $30.75 $23.25 ($1.50) -24.4% 
Ptemises VISit ~ Bus $46.25 $30.7.5 ($15.50) -33.5% 
Premises VISit - Res $46.25 $30.75 ($15.50) -~3.~% 
Supercedu(e • Bus $46.25 $21.50 ($24.75) -53.5% 
Supercedute - Res .$23.25 $14.00 ($~.25) . -39.8% 
Non-pay Reconnect - Bus $~.56 $46.25 ($12.25) -20.9% 
Non-Pay Reconnect· Res $t9.25 $23.25 ($26.00) -52.8% 
TelephOne Answering SeMte $6.25 $6.25 $0.00 0.0% 
FEX hlstaHation .. Bus $100.60 $115.'15 ,$15.75 15.8~ 
FEX InstanatiOn • Res $160.00 $15.25 ($84.75) -53.~% 
DID Activation of Reserved No ... Installation $70.00 $77.00 $7.00 10.0% 
IntraLATA Lease Une &. Private Une $10.00 $23.00 . $13.00 130.0% 
Lifeline InstaHalion - Initial $10.00 $7.00 ($3.00) -30.0% 
Ufeline Change in Grade of SeMCe $~.25 $7.00 ($2.25) -24.3% 



• 

• 

e 
Appendix 0, Resolution No. T-15997 

(continue) 
Rate Design Summary 

Test Year 1991 

PRESENT ADOPTED $ RATE % RATE 
SERVICE TYPES RATES RATES CHANGE CHANGE 

RECURRING SERVICESfMlSCElLANEOUS 

Custom Calling 
Can Rerum Bus $4.95 $5.00 $OJ)$ 1.0% 
CaU Return Res $3.95 $~.SO ($0.4$) -11.4% 
Repeat Dialing Bus $4.9$ $4.25 ($0.70) -14.1% 
Repe~t Dialing Res $3.95 $3.50 ($0.45) -11.4% 
PriOrity Ringi~ Bus $4.95 $4.25· ($0.70) -14.1% 
Poority Ringing Res $3.95 $4.00 $0.0$ 1.3% 
Selectrve Call Forwarding BuS $4.95 $5.00 $0.05 1.Q% 
Setective Ca'u FMwardlng Res ' $3.95 $3.50 ($0.45) .. 11.4% 
$elecUve Call Rejecti6n Bus '. $4.9$ $5.00 $0.05 ·1.0% 
Selectl-v-e Call Rejection Res $3.95 $4.00 $0.05 1.3%'" 
Selective can Acceptance Bus $4.95 $4.50 . ($0.45) -9.1% 
Selective CalI ACceptance Res $3.95. $3.50 ($0.45) ·11.4%' 
CaD Trace Bus $4.95 $4.00 ($0.95) . -19.2% 

e Can Trace Res $3.9S $·.,00 $0.0$ 1.3% 
Call Fotwarding Bus $4.65 $3.75 ($0.90) -19.4% 
Call Forwarding Res $~.5() $2.50 ($1.00) -28.6% 
Call Waiting/Cancel Can Waiting Bus $4.65 $6.25 $1.60 34.4% 
Call Waiting/Cancel Can Waiting Res $3.50 $3.75 $0.25 7.1% 
Three Way Calling Bus $4.-15 $6.25 $1.66 34.4% 
'rhrte Way Calrlng Res $3.50 $3.75 $0.2$ 1.1% 
Speed Caning 8 Bus $4.65 $4.40 ($0.25) -5.4% 

. speed Calling 8 Res $3.50 $2.50 ($1.60) -28.6% 
Speed Calling 3~ Bus $4.65 $6.25 $1.60 34.4% 
Speed Calling 30 Res $3.SO $4.40 $6.90 25.7% 
Ring Plus Bus $4.65 $5.25 $0.60 12.9% 
Ring Plus Res $3.50 $5.25 $1.75 50.0% 
TOll Restricl.i6n Bus $4.00 $3.00 ($1.00) ·25.0% 
Toll Restriction Res $2.65 $2.50 ($0.15) ·5.7% 
Two Feature Oisct Bus ($1.25) ($2.50) ($1.25) 100.0% 
Two Feature DiSct Res ($1.00) ($1.25)· ($0.25) 25.0% 
Three Feature OiSct Bus ($3.70) ($3.75) ($0.05) 1.4% 
Three Feature OiSct Res ($2.50) ($1.85) $0.65 ··~.O% 
Four Fealure DiSct Bus ($7.35) ($5.25) $2.10 -28.6% 
Four Fealure Disct Res ($5.00) ($2.50) . $2.50 ·56.0% 
Five or More OiSct Bus ($10.00) . ($6.50) $3.50 .. 35.0% . 
Five Or More Disct Res ($7.50) ($3.20) $4.30 ·51.3% 

,. e 
\ 



Appendix D. Resolution No. T·15997 .- (continue) 
Rate Design Summary 

Test Year 1 ~7 

PRESENT ADOPTED $ RATE % RATE 
SERVICE TYPES RATES AATeS CHANGE CHANGE 

RECURRING SERVICES/MISCELLANEOUS 

Far'merllne Svc. • Bus $5.20 $0.00 ($5.20) ·106.Q% 
Farmerline Svc. ~ Res $3.20 $0.00 ($3.20) ·100.0% 
pubrlC Telephone SvC. MessaQes $0.20 . $0.20 $0.00 0.0% 
Semi-Pub Tel Svc. MeSsages $0.20 $0.20 $0.00 0.0% 
Semi-pub Tel Svc. ExtenSiOn $1.20 $1.20 $0.00 0.0% 
Direct6ry Listii1gs 

White Pages .. one Eighth $50.00 $50.00 $0.60 0.0% 
'h'hite Pages· Quarter Column $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 0.0% 
Foreign Usting Bus $1.50 $1.00 ($0.50) . ·33.3% 
Foreigr'lListing Res. $0.75 $1.()() $0.25 33.3% 
Additional listing Bus. $1.5!l $1.00 ($0.50) ·33.3% 
AdditiOnal Usting Res. $0.75 $1.00 ·$0.25 3~.~% 
Referenre. Usting $0~75 $1.00 $0.25 3~.3% 
~Jne of Info ... BuslRes $0.15 $1.00 $0.25 33.3%. 

e Dual Name listiOg $0.75 $1.00- $0.25 33.3% 
Inside Wire & Maintenance $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 0.0% 
Tel~ph6ne ~wering Svc. 

Within If. mile . $9.40 $9.40 $0.00 0.0%· 
aey6r'ld 114 miTa $11.25' $11.25 $0.00 0.0% 

Une ExtensIOn beyond allowance $150.60 $150.00 $0.00 0.0% 
Foreign Exchange svc. 

Access Une Bus $16.70 $26.80 $10.10 60.5% 
A~lineRes $8.30 $10.00 $1.70 M.5% 
Mileage· pet 114 rrule • BuS. $4.56 $4.00 ($0.50) ·11.1% 
Mileage per 112 mile· Bus $9.00 $8.00 ($1.06) ·11.1% . 
Mileage per 1f4 mite· Res $4.50 $4.00 ($0.50) ·11.1% 
Off Ptemise Contiguous EXchange $2.25 $4.00 $1.15 11.8% 
Off Premise Non-contigu6us Exchange $8.00 $12.00 $4.00 50.0% 

Digital Centrex 
Intragroup Catting SVC line $10.70 $10.70 $0.00 0.0% 
Baste FeatureS $3.75 $3.15 $0.00 0.0% 
EnhanCed Features $2.QO $2.00 $O.()() 0.0% 
Additional Features $0.25 $0.25 $0.00 0.0% 
Optional Features $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0.0% 

Joint User $7.00 $0.00 ($7.00) ·100.0% 

I. 

.. e 
\ 



J 

Appendix O. Resolution NO. T·15997 

e (continue) 
Rate Oeslgn SummaI)' 

Test Year 1997 

PRESENT ADOPTED $ RATE % RATE 
SERVICE TYPES RAtES RATES CHANGE CHANGE 

RECURRING SERVICES/MISCELLANEOUS 

MesSage Center 
Greeting Only $3.95 $2.95 ($1.00) -25.3% 
Basic $3.95 . $4.95 $1.00 . 25.3% 
Ehanced $4:95 $5.95 $1.00 20.2% 
Premium $14.95 $8.95 ($6.00) . ·40,1% 

,OptiOns $5.60 $5.06" $9.00 ,0.0% 
MJscena~eous $15.00 $7.00 ~ ($8,00) ·53.3% 

Direct Inward Oiarmg (010) 
106 Numbers or less $10.00 $209.$0 $199.50 ' 1995.0% 
Premium SVc. $42.00 $8.00 ($34.00) .. 81,0% 

Intetexchahge Receiving SVc. $9.00 $0.00 ($9.00) ·100.0% 
SWitched '5& Data $VC~ $45.00 $45.60 $0.06 ",0.6% 
Directory Assistance Res $0.25 $0.35 $0.10 40.0% 
Directory Assistance 8us $6.25 $O.3S ' $O.fo 40.0% 

e Intralala lease Une 8. Private Une 
M~eage $3.4() $4.00 $0.60 17.6% 
Termination $2.50 $3.00 $0.50 20.0% 

Interim Surcharge Applicable to LOcal & Toll Billing 7.19% 



Acet. No. 

21120 
21160 
21210 
21220 
21230 
21240 
22120 
22310 
22320 
23510 
23620 
24110 
24210 
24211 
24220 
24221 
24230 
24231 
24310 
24410 

Appendix E, Resolution T·15997 

Comparison of Current and Adopted DeprecIation Rates 
Test Year 1997 

Tola' company 
Average 

Description 1997 Current Adopted 
BalanCe Dep. Rate Oap. Rate 

Motor VehIctes $500.328 8.90% 10.00% 
Other Work Equipment $680,615 5.00% 5.40% 
Buildings $2,311.066 2.90% 3.20% 
Furniture $223.960 5.00% 4.80% 
Office Equipment $502.044 9.60% 11.30% 
Genera' Purpose Computer $385,740 9.60% 15.50% 
COE-DigitaJ Efi~c Switch $6,746,229 7.90% 9.90% 
GOE-RadiOlMw System $~80.178 11.40% 6.40% 
COE-Circuit Equipment $4,382,340 9.70% 10.80% 
Public Telephone Equipment $532,512 12.40% 3.40% 
Other Termina' Equipment $11,707 12.40% 3.40% 
Pole Lines $1,721,656 9.30% 8.20% 
Aeria' Cable $5,846,395 8.20% 7.90% 
AeriaJ Cable Fiber $0 8.20% 7.90% 
Underground Cable $1,254,829 4.60% 6.40% 
Underground Cable Fiber $26.367 3.10% 4.60% 
Buried Cable $12,041,576 5.20% 6.00% 
Buried Cable Fiber $1,890.838 3.50% 4.00% 
Aerial Wire $111,359 22.60% 23.60% 
Underground Conduit $1.600,300 2.50% 2.40% 

Total $41,150,054 

1997 
Depredation 

Awua' 
$50.033 
$36.753 
$73,954 
$10,750 
$56,731 
$59,790 

$$67,877 
$24,331 

$473,293 
$18,105 

$398 
$141,116 
$461,865 

$0 
$60,309 
$1,214 

$722,495 
$75,634 
$26,281 
$38,407 

$3,019,395 


